
 
 
 
 Indiana Division 575 N. Pennsylvania St, Room 254 
  Indianapolis, IN 46204 
  317-226-7475 
  317-226-7341 
   
   
May 28, 2024  In Reply Refer To: 
  HDA-IN 
Ms. Lyndsay Quist 
Deputy Commissioner Capital Program Management 
Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) 
100 North Senate Avenue 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
 
Dear Ms. Quist:  
 
We have completed our review of the INDOT’s Financial Amendment (A24-FS-02) to the FY 
2024-2028 Indiana Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) dated May 16, 2024.  
This amendment is for the inclusion of the financial changes documented as an attachment to this 
letter. 
 
INDOT has provided opportunity for public comment and involvement regarding the document 
identified above.  The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) considers this amendment to be 
in substantial compliance with the applicable requirements as sufficient to support a consistency 
finding for the STIP.   
 
FHWA and the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) take formal action, through the 
development of the Federal Planning Finding (FPF), to evaluate and ensure that the STIP and 
MPO TIPs are developed according to statewide and metropolitan planning processes consistent 
with 23 U.S.C. 134 and 135, and 49 U.S.C. 5303 and 5304, as well as 23 CFR part 450, 500, and 
49 CFR part 613.  FHWA and FTA are required under 23 CFR 450.220 (b) to document and 
issue an FPF in conjunction with the approval of the STIP, or amended STIP.  Based on the 
recently conducted FPF (dated August 31, 2023), FHWA and FTA find that the amended Indiana 
FY2024-2028 STIP substantially meets the transportation planning requirements and is 
approving the amended STIP (as recorded in Amendment 24-FS-02) subject to the corrective 
actions outlined in the FPF. FHWA and FTA will continue to partner with the INDOT to ensure 
the previously developed action plan is implemented to address the corrective actions.  If 
progress is not made in addressing the corrective actions, future amendments to the FY2024-
2028 STIP, or adoption of the FY2026-2030 STIP, may not be approved by USDOT.  
 
FHWA only recognizes years 2024-2027 in the STIP.  Any projects and/or phases of projects 
added in years outside of 2024-2027 are considered illustrative, and thus ineligible for federal 
funding at this time.    
 
Should you have any questions regarding this approval please contact Erica Tait at 317-226-7481 
or e-mail at erica.tait@dot.gov. 
 

 



 
 

2 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 

      
  For: Jermaine R. Hannon  

               Division Administrator 
 
 

Enclosure 
 
cc:  Michael McNeil, INDOT 
       April Leckie, INDOT 
       La’Kesha Stewart, FHWA 
       Paige Story, FHWA 



 
 

www.in.gov/dot/ 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 

100 North Senate Avenue 
Room N758 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

PHONE: (855) 463-6848   

 
Eric Holcomb, Governor 
Michael Smith, Commissioner 
 

 

 

May 16, 2024 
 
Mr. Jermaine R. Hannon, Division Administrator 
FHWA Indiana Division 
575 North Pennsylvania St., Room 254 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
                   
Dear Mr. Hannon: 
 
The Indiana Department of Transportation requests cost adjustments STIP Financial Summary for 2024 through 
2028 covered in STIP Amendment 24-FS-02 to be incorporated into the 2024-2028 Statewide Transportation 
Improvement Program (STIP).  Any projects and/or phases of projects added in years outside of 2024-2028 are 
considered illustrative, and thus ineligible for federal funding at this time. 
 
The Indiana Department of Transportation requests that the financial page of the 2024-2028 STIP document be 
amended be incorporated into the 2024-2028 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).  Any 
project funds and or phase outside of 2024-2028 are considered illustrative, and thus ineligible for federal 
funding at this time. 
 
We have determined that the proposed amendment are: 1) consistent with the statewide transportation plan; and 
2) the TIP remains fiscally constrained in that federal funding resources are sufficient to support the new or 
modified projects. 
 
The total amount of this amendment $696,834,424. 
 
We request your review and approval of the subject amendment.  Should you have any questions pertaining to 
this amendment, please contact Michael McNeil, STIP Specialist at (317) 232-0223 or at 
mmcneil@indot.in.gov. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
April Leckie, Planning Manager 
Intermediate Range Planning Division 
 
 

mailto:mmcneil@indot.in.gov


A24-FS-02 

This is a change in the STIP FINANCIAL SUMMARY FOR 2024 thru 2028.  The original STIP FINANCIAL SUMMARY FOR 
2024 thru 2028 and the STIP FINANCIAL SUMMARY FOR 2024 through 2028 proposed updated on 5/13/2024.   

The STIP FINANCIAL SUMMARY FOR 2024 thru 2028.   

 



 

STIP FINANCIAL SUMMARY FOR 2024 through 2028 proposed updated on 2/13/2024.  

 



DES # MPO Costs in initial STIP listing Amount of adjustment 
NIRPC MACOG NIRCC ACTCP KOKOMO MCCOG DMMPC IMPO THANPO BMMPC CAMPO OKI KIPDA EMPO 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

2300069 1,000,000
2201292 25,000  
2001741 20,000 519,400 x2 40,000.00$                    38,800.00$                
2201137 209,000 x2 418,000.00$              
2100183 280,000 x2 560,000.00$            
2201709 532,000
2100163 698,000 x2 1,396,000.00$         
2201293 20,000 400,000
1902012 1,088,000 x2 2,176,000.00$               
2001734 336,000 x2 672,000.00$              
1902013 557,000 x2 1,114,000.00$               
2300070 1,000,000
1902015 1,882,000 x2 3,764,000.00$               
2201292 20,000 400,000
1902012 250,000
2201085 252,000 x1 252,000.00$                  
2001520 25,000 x1 25,000.00$                    
2201085 1,121,000
2001733 1,859,000 x1 1,859,000.00$               
2300032 1,000,000
2201270 1,000,000
2201293 100,000
2100160 2,127,000 x2 4,254,000.00$         
2201089 4,845,000 x2 9,690,000.00$       
2300071 1,000,000
2100156 572,000 x2 1,144,000.00$         
2300072 1,000,000
2201084 500,000 x2 1,000,000.00$       
2001741 1,298,000
2201087 678,000 x2 1,356,000.00$       
2001519 457,000 x2 914,000.00$                  
2201086 1,122,000 x2 2,244.00$               
2201089 1,090,000 x1 1,090,000.00$               
2201084 113,000 x2 226,000.00$                  
2201293 25,000
2201292 100,000
1902016 338,000 x2 676,000.00$                  
2100180 561,000 x2 1,122,000.00$         
1902014 1,697,000 x2 3,394,000.00$               
2001520 465,000
2001737 1,094,000 x2 2,188,000.00$          

2201210 150,000 x2 300,000.00$                  
2200145 750,000 x2 1,500,000.00$          
2101108 2,884,000 x2 5,768,000.00$               
2002338 1,320,000 x1 1,320,000.00$               
2201210 1,423,000 x1 1,423,000.00$       
2201279 300,000
2101289 115,000 2,100,000 x2 230,000.00$                  4,200,000.00$          
2200933 1,000,000 x2 2,000,000.00$               
1902737 1,008,000 x1 1,008,000.00$               
2002415 1,645,000 x1 1,645,000.00$   
2200933 1,000,000 x1 1,000,000.00$               
2200995 883,000 x1 883,000.00$           
2201135 419,000 x2 838,000.00$              
2200003 1,500,000
2201707 532,000
2200003 6,699,000

2201077 1,990,000 x2 3,980,000.00$       
2101061 915,000 x1 915,000.00$            

2300077 500,000 200,000 100,000 100,000
2300076 800,000 400,000 400,000 400,000
2201247 3,640,000
2201247 728,000
1801117 0 x1 -$                                 
2002953 0 x1 -$                          
2002557 800,000 x1 800,000.00$              
2002555 0 x1 -$                            
1801117 500,000 x1 500,000.00$                  
1801113 500,000 x1 500,000.00$                  
2002956 0 x1 -$                          
2101121 350,000 x1 700,000.00$              
2002956 800,000 x1 800,000.00$            
2002952 500,000 x2 500,000.00$            
2201179 1,250,000 x1 1,250,000.00$         
1801118 800,000 x1 800,000.00$                  
2002554 0 x1 -$                            
2002955 500,000 x3 1,500,000.00$         
2101120 1,250,000 x2 2,500,000.00$          
2002952 0 x2 -$                          
2002555 1,500,000 x1 1,500,000.00$          
1801233 350,000 x3 1,050,000.00$               
1801118 0 x2 -$                                 
1801358 213,000 x1 213,000.00$                  
1801227 0 x3 -$                                 
1801115 0 x2 -$                                 
1801357 423,000 x1 423,000.00$                  
1801227 1,250,000 x2 2,500,000.00$               
2002557 0 x2 -$                            
1801113 0 x2 -$                                 
1800910 423,000 x2 446,000.00$                  
2002953 1,500,000 x2 3,000,000.00$         
2002955 0 x2 -$                          
2002556 0 x1 -$                            
2101120 0 x3 -$                            
2002554 500,000 x2 1,000,000.00$          
2101774 300,000 x1 300,000.00$                  
2201180 350,000 x3 1,050,000.00$          
1801115 1,800,000 x2 3,600,000.00$               



2002556 500,000 x1 500,000.00$              

2101785 2,600,000 x2 5,200,000.00$               
2200939 350,000 x1 350,000.00$                  
2200939 750,000 x1 750,000.00$           
2100015 1,380,000 x1 1,380.00$                  
2200940 3,240,000 x1 3,240,000.00$       
2200476 1,000,000
1901701 1,200,000
2300013 1,000,000
2300035 3,000,000
2201149 950,000
1901706 475,000
2201139 209,000
2201203 165,000
2200940 500,000 x1 500,000.00$                  
2000516 2,749,000 x1 2,749,000.00$               
1902023 445,000
2201216 450,000 x1 450,000.00$              
2201711 319,000

2201283 1,051,000
2201275 2,000,000
2201275 51,908,000
2002343 1,135,000 x1 1,135,000.00$               
2200438 5,000,000
2002342 1,212,000 x1 1,212,000.00$          
2101029 545,000 x1 545,000.00$            
1902188 275,000 x1 275,000.00$                  
2001773 475,000 x1 475,000.00$              
1800949 1,584,000 x1 1,584,000.00$               

Total amounts for various locations projects that were counted multiple times 49,281,000.00$             20,043,180.00$        16,986,000.00$      22,324,244.00$     1,645,000.00$   

Total for NEVI from 10 MPO's 212,600,000.00$          212,600,000.00$      

Grand Total Amount 261,881,000.00$          232,643,180.00$      16,986,000.00$      22,324,244.00$     1,645,000.00$   


	STIP_A24-FS-02-draft.pdf
	A24-FA-02 write up v2
	Master various-v2a
	Sheet1



		2024-05-28T14:14:23-0400
	Erica Tait




